C\N|ORC
POLL

Interviews with 1,015 adult Americans conducted by telephone
by ORC International on April 13-15, 2012. The margin of
sampling error for results based on the total sample is plus or
minus 3 percentage points. The sample also includes 910
interviews among registered voters (plus or minus 3.5 percentage
points).

The sample includes 759 interviews among landline respondents
and 256 interviews among cell phone respondents.
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23. I’d like to know whether the following statement describes or does not describe the way you feel:
“The present tax system benefits the rich and is unfair to the ordinary working man or woman.”
(ASKED OF HALF SAMPLE. RESULTS BASED ON 506 INTERVIEWS IN VERSION B —
SAMPLING ERROR: +/- 4.5 PERCENTAGE POINTS.)

April 13-15
2012
Describes 68%
Does not describe 29%
No opinion 4%
CNN/TIME TRENDS
Describes Does not describe

1997 Mar 11-12
1995 Mar
1993 Mar

G\N|ORC PoLL 4

69
74
75

26
21

*

No opinion

5
5

*

April 13-15, 2012



24, Do you consider the amount of federal income tax you have to pay as too high, about right, or too

low?

Too high
About right
Too low
No opinion

2005 Apr 4-7
2004 Apr 5-8
2003 Apr 7-9
2003 Jan 10-12 7
2001 Apr 6-8
2000 Apr 7-9
1999 Sep 10-14
1999 Jul 16-18
1999 Apr 6-7
1998 Apr 17-19
1997 Mar 24-26
1996 Apr 9-10
1994 Dec 16-18
1994 Apr 16-18
1993 Mar 29-31
1992 Mar 26-29
1991 Mar 28-30
1990 Mar 8-11
1985 Jun 7-10
1982 May 14-17
1973 Feb 16-19
1969 Mar 12-17
1967 Mar 9-14
1966 Feb 10-15
1964 Feb 28-Mar 5
1963 Jan 11-16
1962 Jun 28-Jul 3
1962 Feb 8-13
1961 Feb 10-15
1959 Mar 4-9
1957 Apr 6-11
1956 Feb 16-21
1953 Febl-5
1952 Feb 9-14
1951 Feb 4-9
1950 Feb

1949 Mar

1948 Mar

1947 Nov

1947 Mar

" Asked of a half sample.

G\N|ORC PoLL 4

April 13-15
2012

45%
50%
3%
2%

Too high

About right

3.

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP AND GALLUP TRENDS

Too low

OO = = O % %= ¥ = O === O = %= %= RN === =N %= === N W N

No opinion
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April 13-15, 2012



CNN ORC I nternati onal

QJest ion 23

-- April

13 to 15, 2012

'd like to know whether the follow ng statenent describes or does not describe the way you feel
The present tax systembenefits the rich and is unfair to the ordinary working man or wonan."

Base = Hal f Sanple

Descri bes

Does not describe
No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Descri bes

Does not describe
No opi ni on

Sanpl ing Error

Descri bes

Does not descri be
No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Descri bes

Does not describe
No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Descri bes

Does not describe
No opi ni on

Sanpl ing Error

Descri bes

Does not descri be
No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

* percentage |less than 1%

G\N|ORC PoLL 4

4%
+/-4.5

1%
+/-6.0

18-

Tea Pty
Suppor t

5%
+/-8.0

2%
22%
6%

+/-6.0 +/ -

35-

$50K
or nore

1%
+/-6.5

| ndep-
endent

Tea Pty

3%
+-7.0

Wite Non- Wi te
70% N A
28% N A
2% N A
5.0
50- Under
64 65+ 50
69% 60% 70%
30% 36% 25%
1% 4% 5%
+-7.5 +/-8.0 +-7.5
No At t ended
Col | ege Col | ege
75% 62%
22% 34%
3% 4%
+-7.5 +/-5.5
Repub- Li b- Mod-
l'i can eral erate
47% N A 68%
48% N A 25%
5% N A 6%
+/-8.5 +/-7.5
Sout h West Ur ban
62% N A 72%
35% N A 21%
3% N A %
+-7.5 +/-8.0
Tea Pty
Qppose
86%
11%
3%
+/-8.0
-4-

Conser -

vative

2%
+/-6.5

Sub-
ur ban

April 13-15, 2012



CNN ORC I nternati onal

Question 24

-- April

Do you consider the anount of federal

| ow?

Base = Tot al

Too high

About ri ght
Too | ow

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Too hi gh

About ri ght
Too | ow

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Too high

About ri ght
Too | ow

No opi ni on
Sanpl ing Error

Too high

About ri ght
Too | ow

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Too high

About ri ght
Too | ow

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Too hi gh

About ri ght
Too | ow

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

* percentage less than 1%

G\N|ORC PoLL 4

Sanpl e

income tax you have to pay as too high,

+/-4.5

Tea Pty

13 to 15, 2012

+-4.5 +/

+/-4.5

I ndep-
endent

+-4.5

Tea Pty

about
Wite Non- Wi te
44% 50%
52% 44%
3% 3%
1% 3%
-3.5 +/-7.0
50- Under
64 65+ 50
51% 36% 46%
45% 58% 50%
2% 3% 3%
2% 3% 1%
+/-5.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
No At t ended
Col | ege Col | ege
51% 41%
43% 56%
3% 3%
3% 1%
+/-5.5 +-3.5
Repub- Li b- Mod-
l'i can eral erate
53% 36% 46%
44% 60% 50%
2% 3% 2%
* 1% 2%
+/-6.0 +/-6.5 +/-5.5
Sout h West Ur ban
47% 38% 45%
47% 57% 52%
3% 4% 2%
3% * 1%
+/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5
Tea Pty
Oppose
34%
60%
5%
1%
+/-5.5
-5-

right,

or too

Conser -

vative

+/-4.5

Sub-
ur ban

3%
+/-4.5

April 13-15, 2012



