

Interviews with 1,015 adult Americans conducted by telephone by ORC International on April 13-15, 2012. The margin of sampling error for results based on the total sample is plus or minus 3 percentage points. The sample also includes 910 interviews among registered voters (plus or minus 3.5 percentage points).

The sample includes 759 interviews among landline respondents and 256 interviews among cell phone respondents.

FOR RELEASE: TUESDAY, APRII 17 AT 5 AM

I'd like to know whether the following statement describes or does not describe the way you feel:
"The present tax system benefits the rich and is unfair to the ordinary working man or woman."
(ASKED OF HALF SAMPLE. RESULTS BASED ON 506 INTERVIEWS IN VERSION B –
SAMPLING ERROR: +/- 4.5 PERCENTAGE POINTS.)

April 13-15
2012

Describes	68%
Does not describe	29%
No opinion	4%

CNN/TIME TRENDS

	Describes	Does not describe	No opinion
1997 Mar 11-12 1995 Mar	69 74	26 21	5
1993 Mar	74	21 *	*

24. Do you consider the amount of federal income tax you have to pay as too high, about right, or too low?

	April 13-15 <u>2012</u>
Too high	45%
About right	50%
Too low	3%
No opinion	2%

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP AND GALLUP TRENDS

	<u>Too high</u>	About right	<u>Too low</u>	No opinion
2005 Apr 4-7	51	44	2	3
2004 Apr 5-8	50	43	3	4
2003 Apr 7-9	50	46	2	2
2003 Jan 10-12 ^	47	50	1	2
2001 Apr 6-8	65	31	1	3
2000 Apr 7-9	63	33	1	3
1999 Sep 10-14	68	28	1	3
1999 Jul 16-18	60	37	*	3
1999 Apr 6-7	65	29	2	4
1998 Apr 17-19	66	31	1	2
1997 Mar 24-26	58	38	1	3
1996 Apr 9-10	64	33	1	2
1994 Dec 16-18	66	30	1	3
1994 Apr 16-18	56	42	*	2
1993 Mar 29-31	55	41	2	2
1992 Mar 26-29	56	39	2	3
1991 Mar 28-30	55	37	2	6
1990 Mar 8-11	63	31	2	4
1985 Jun 7-10	63	32	1	4
1982 May 14-17	60	32	*	8
1973 Feb 16-19	65	28	1	6
1969 Mar 12-17	69	25	*	6
1967 Mar 9-14	58	38	1	3
1966 Feb 10-15	52	39	0	8
1964 Feb 28-Mar 5	56	35	1	9
1963 Jan 11-16	52	38	1	8
1962 Jun 28-Jul 3	63	32	1	4
1962 Feb 8-13	48	45	0	7
1961 Feb 10-15	46	45	1	8
1959 Mar 4-9	51	40	2	7
1957 Apr 6-11	61	31	*	8
1956 Feb 16-21	55	35	1	9
1953 Feb1-5	59	37	*	4
1952 Feb 9-14	71	26	*	3
1951 Feb 4-9	52	43	1	4
1950 Feb	57	40	0	3
1949 Mar	43	53	1	4
1948 Mar	57	38	1	4
1947 Nov	63	32	0	5
1947 Mar	54	40	0	6

^ Asked of a half sample.

CNN/ORC International Poll -- April 13 to 15, 2012 Question 23

I''d like to know whether the following statement describes or does not describe the way you feel: "The present tax system benefits the rich and is unfair to the ordinary working man or woman."

Base = Half Sample

	Total	Men	Women	White 1	Non-White			
Describes	68%	63%	72%	 70%	N/A			
Does not describe	29%	36%	22%	28%	N/A			
No opinion	4%	1%	6%	2%	N/A			
Sampling Error	+/-4.5	+/-6.0 +	-/-6.0 +/	-5.0				
		18-	35-	50-		Under	50 and	
	Total	34	49	64	65+	50	Older	
Describes	68%	N/A	N/A	69%	60%	70%	65%	
Does not describe	29%	N/A	N/A	30%	36%	25%	33%	
No opinion	4%	N/A	N/A	1%	4%	5%	2%	
Sampling Error	+/-4.5			+/-7.5	+/-8.0	+/-7.5	+/-5.5	
		Under	\$50K	No	Attende	d		
	Total	\$50K	or more	College	-			
Describes	68%	76%	63%	75%	62%			
Does not describe	29%	20%	37%	22%	34%			
No opinion	4%	4%	1%	_3%	_4%			
Sampling Error	+/-4.5	+/-7.0	+/-6.5	+/-7.5	+/-5.5			
	Total	Demo- crat	Indep- endent	-		Mod- erate	Conser e vative	
Describes	68%	84%	67%	478		68%	56%	
Does not describe	29%	15%	28%	488	· · ·	25%	42%	
No opinion	48	18	5%	58	- /	6%	2%	
Sampling Error	+/-4.5	+/-8.0	+/-6.5	+/-8.5	0	+/-7.5	+/-6.5	
		North	Mid-				Sub-	
	Total	east	west	South	West	Urban	urban	Rural
Describes	68%	N/A	73%	62%	N/A	72%	65%	N/A
Does not describe	29%	N/A	26%	35%	N/A	21%	33%	N/A
No opinion	4%	N/A	1%	3%	N/A	7%	18	N/A
Sampling Error	+/-4.5		+/-8.5	+/-7.5		+/-8.0	+/-6.5	
		Tea Pty	Tea Pty	Tea Pty				
	Total	Support	Neutral	Oppose				
Describes	68%	37%	73%	86%				
Does not describe	29%	58%	25%	11%				
No opinion	4%	5%	38	3%				
Sampling Error	+/-4.5	+/-8.0	+/-7.0	+/-8.0				

* percentage less than 1%

CNN/ORC International Poll -- April 13 to 15, 2012 Question 24 Do you consider the amount of federal income tax you have to pay as too high, about right, or too low?

Base = Total Sample

	Total	Men	Women		Non-White			
Too high	45%	42%	48%	44%	 50%			
About right	50%	53%	47%	52%	44%			
Too low	3%	3%	3%	3%	3%			
No opinion	2%	1%	2%	1%	3%			
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-4.5 +	-/-4.5 +/	-3.5 +	+/-7.0			
		18-	35-	50-		Under	50 and	
	Total	34	49	64	65+	50	Older	
Too high	45%	 41%	 51%	 51%		 46%	 45%	
About right	50%	54%	45%	45%	58%	50%	51%	
Too low	3%	3%	4%	2%	3%	3%	3%	
No opinion	2%	2%	*	2%	3%	1%	2%	
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-8.0	+/-7.0	+/-5.0	+/-5.5	+/-5.5	+/-4.0	
		Under	\$50K	No	Attende	ed		
	Total	\$50K	or more	College	e College			
Too high	45%	47%	47%	51%	419			
About right	50%	49%	50%	43%	569			
Too low	3%	3%	2%	3%	39			
No opinion	28	1%	*	3%	19	0		
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-5.0	+/-4.5	+/-5.5	+/-3.5	5		
	Total	Demo- crat	Indep- endent	-		Mod- erate	Conse vati	
Too high	45%	41%	44%	538	36%	46%	50	00
About right	50%	54%	51%	448	\$ 60%	50%	45	00
Too low	3%	3%	3%	28	हे 38	28	4	00
No opinion	2%	2%	2%	*	± •	2%	1	00
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-6.0	+/-4.5	+/-б.() +/-6.5	+/-5.5	+/-4.	5
		North	Mid-				Sub-	
	Total	east	west	South	West	Urban 	urban 	Rural
Too high	45%	56%	41%	47%	38%	45%	47%	43%
About right	50%	41%	56%	47%	57%	52%	46%	54%
Too low	3%	1%	3%	3%	4%	2%	4%	1%
No opinion	2%	2%	18	3%	*	18	3%	1%
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-6.5	+/-6.5	+/-5.5	+/-6.5	+/-5.5	+/-4.5	+/-7.0
		Tea Pty	Tea Pty	Tea Pty				
	Total	Support	Neutral	Oppose				
Too high	45%	53%	47%	34%				
About right	50%	44%	48%	60%				
Too low	3%	2%	2%	5%				
No opinion	2%	1%	3%	1%				
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-5.5	+/-5.0	+/-5.5				
·····	,	,	.,	, 5.5				

* percentage less than 1%